

S.T. 14(4)2009

Order no. 242

Dated, 10.01.2023

Today is fixed for appearance, production and evidence. Out of 23 accused persons 15 accused persons on c.b. are present by filing hazira. Accused Oliur Rahaman Molla is absent by petition. He is represented by his Ld. Advocate u/s 317 of Cr.P.C. Rest of the 7 accused persons are produced from J.C. Ld. P.P. in charge is present. So is the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons.

Ld. P.P. in charge draws my attention to the return of service upon Dr. Simanti Sinha, presently posted at R.G.Kar Medical College & Hospital sent through the Director of Health Service, Government of West Bengal. Another set of summons were sent upon the same witness through the Director of medical witness, Govt. of West Bengal, Swastha Bhawan. Summons were also sent through the Superintendent of R.G.Kar Medical College & Hospital by e.mail message from O.C. Haroa P.S.

It appears that in spite of service of summons the witness DR. Simanti Sinha has deliberately remained absent. In the circumstances, I find it appropriate to issue bailable warrant to the witness Dr. Simanti Sinha to ensure her attendance before the court. Accordingly, issue bailable warrant to the witness Dr. Simanti Sinha presently posted at R.G.Kar Medical College & Hospital through O.C. Haroa P.S.

To 03.02.2022 for evidence.

D/C

Addl. Sessions Judge
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat