

Order no. 243  
Dated, 03.02.2023

Today is fixed for evidence. Out of 23 accused persons, 16 accused persons on c.b. are present by filing hazira. Rest of the 6 accused persons are produced from J.C. and remanded to J.C. Ld. Advocate for the accused persons and Ld. P.P. in charge are present.

From the order sheet it appears that aailable warrant was issued against the witness Dr. Srimanti Sinha through the O.C. Haroa P.S. The said witness is not present before the court today. No report has been received from Haroa P.S.

It is submitted by the Ld. P.P. in charge that Dr. Simanti Sinha is not presently posted at R.G.Kar Medical College & Hospital as mentioned in order dated,10.01.2023 and her present posting is not known.

From the return of the service, it appears that summon was duly served through the Director of Health Service and the Director of Medical Education.

In the circumstances, O/C Haroa P.S. is directed to execute theailable warrant against the witness through the Director of Medical Education, Government of West Bengal and Director of Health Service, Government of West Bengal and submit a report positively before this court by the next date. The Director of Health Service, Government of West Bengal and the Director of Medical Education, Government of West Bengal are requested to render all necessary assistance to the O.C. Haroa P.S. for execution of warrant, witness Dr. Simanti Sinha.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O.C. Haroa P.S., Director of Health Services and Director of Medical Education, Government of West Bengal for compliance.

To 01.03.2023 for production, report from O/C, Haroa P.S. and evidence.

sd/  
D/C

sd/  
Addl. Sessions Judge  
Fast Track 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Basirhat